Mecting Date:  09:16 - 08

ACTION TYPE OF ITEM

O Approved Recommendation [ Info-Consent

O Ord. Nogs). O Report

1 Res. No(s). 00 Public Hearing { Info:consent)
3 Other 51 Other

___Agenda l"- !’L

n Ortega — Public Works Director

DATE: September 9, 2008

TO: City Council '
FROM: Mark S. Norris. Assistant Public Works Director A AF Ak’ {,——

SUBJECT: Sixth Amendment to Agreement for Consulting Services Between the City of
Oxnard and Kennedy Jenks Consultants for Redwood Trunk Sewer Project

RECOMMENDATION
That City Council

. Approve and autherize the Mayor to execute a Sixth Amendment to Agreement with Kennedy
Jenks Consultants in the amount of $28,328 for Consulting Services between the City of Oxnard
and Kennedy Jenks Consultants for the Redwood Trunk Sewer Project {Agreement No. 2099-04-
PW).

2. Approve the appropriation of funds in the amount of $28.328 trom the Wastewater Collection
Operating Fund to the Redwood Trunk Sewer Project, for Consulting Services between the City of
Oxnard and Kennedy Jenks Consultants.

DISCUSSION

Statf recommends continuing the City's agreement for consulting services with Kennedy Jenks
Consultants for additional engineering and evaluation services that were identified during the
construction of the Redwood Trunk Sewer Project. The Sixth Amendment will amend the scope of
services to include services such as providing technical support to the City on Redwood Trunk Sewer
Project contractor Affholder’s request for change orders issues including intermediate jacking stations,
dewatering, groundwater conditions. unidentified utilities (approximately seven locations), shaft design
and location and differing site conditions which include obstructions. cobbles and quartz content. The
cost of these services is $28.328 and will increase the agreement value from $895,144 t0 $923,472.

000065



Subject/Permit
September 9. 2008
Page 2

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The Special Budget Appropriation will appropriate funds in the amount of $28,328 from the
Wastewater Collection Operating Fund balance to the Redwood Trunk (Project #916102, Account #
611-6613).

MSN:AE:ss

Attachment #1 - Sixth Amendment to Agreement for Consulting Services between the City of Oxnard

and Kennedy Jenks Consultants for the Redwood Trunk Sewer Project
#2  Special Budget Appropriation

000066



Agreement No. 2099-04-PW

SIXTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
FOR CONSULTING SERVICES

This Sixth Amendment to Agreement for Consulting Services, dated August 29, 2008, is
entered into by and between the City of Oxnard, a municipal corporation (*“City”™), and Kennedy
Jenks Consultants (“Consultant”™), and amends that certain Agreement for Consulting Services
(“the Agreement”) entered into on the 2™ day of J anuary, 2004, as amended by the First, Second,
Third, Fourth and Fifth Amendment thereto.

City and Consuitant agree that the agreement is amended as follows:

1. In Section 14 of the Agreement, “City agrees to pay Consultant $895,144" is deleted
and replaced with “City agrees to pay Consultant $923,144™,

2. Exhibit Al of the Agreement Scope of Services is supplemented by Exhibit A2,
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

City and Consultant further agree that as amended. the Agreement remains in full force
and effect.

CITY OF OXNARD CONSULTANT

Dr. Thomas E. Holden, Mayor icc Presid61

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE

Daniel Martinez, City Clerk

VED AS TO CONTENT

Ken Ortega, PubTic Works Directar

Mark S. Norris, Project Manager

Attachment No. |
000087 Page | of 2



EXHIBIT A2
SCOPE OF SERVICES
TASK H - ENGINEERING EVALUATION DURING CONSTRUCTION - $28,328
Consultant shall provide engineering evaluations during project construction.
1. Provide technical support to City on Redwood Trunk Sewer Project contractor
(Affholder) request for change orders issues including intermediate jacking
stations, dewatering, groundwater conditions, unidentified utilities (approximately

seven locations). shaft design and location and differing site conditions which
include obstructions, cobbles and quartz content.

Atlachment No. |

000068 Page 2 of 2



CITY OF OXNARD

REQUEST FOR SPECIAL BUDGET APPROPRIATION

To the City Manager:
Request is hereby made for an appropriationoftotal . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $
Reason for appropriation: To fund Redwood Trunk Sewer project for consulting services
continuance for additional engineering and evaluation services
that were identified dunng construction of the project.
FUND DESCRIPTION/ACCOUNT
Wastewater Redwood Trunk (916102)
Collection
{611) 611-6613-

822-8201 - Svcs Architect/Engineer

Net Estimated Change to Wastewater Collection Fund Balance

September 16, 2008

28,328

AMOUNT

28,328

(28,328)

Manager

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER

REQUIRES CITY COUNCIL APPROVAL

Disposition
Approved

Rejected

Transfer by Journal Voucher

City Manager

Attachment No. 2
Page 1 of 1

000069



